be constant.  A discount rate of 12.23% (2014: 14.26%), representing the estimated
pre-tax cost of capital, has been applied to these projections.

The key assumptions used in the value-in-use calculations are as follows:

2015) 2014) 2015) 2014) 2015) 2014)
%) %) %) %) %) %)

Aford Awards 3.0) 3.0) 38.1) 35.9) 2.0) 2.0)
CEM Press 2.0) –) 41.0) –) 2.0) –)
Friedman's 3.0) 3.0) 34.1) 36.0) 2.0) 2.0)
Sunline 3.0) 3.0) 39.2) 43.7) 2.0) 3.0)

Management has determined the budgeted revenue growth and gross margins based on
past performance and their expectations of market developments in the future.  Long-
term growth rates are based on the lower of the UK long-term growth rate and
management's general expectations for the relevant CGU.

The value-in-use calculation is sensitive to changes in the gross margin percentage
assumed and the discount rate assumed.  A fall of 10% in respect of the above
assumptions does not give rise to an indication of impairment in relation to the carrying
value of the CGUs noted.  As such, management does not consider the carrying value
of the goodwill for each CGU to be impaired.

CEPS PLC  31 December 2015

Notes to the Financial Statements continued

44

2015) 2014)
£’000) £’000)

14.  Group Cost and net book amount
at 1 January 568) 554)
Share of net profit in associate 21) 14)
Deemed disposal as a result
CCof step acquisition (note 15) (589) –)

) )
at 31 December –) 568)

) )

Shares) Loans) Total)
in Group) to Group) investments) Investments) Total)

subsidiaries) subsidiaries) in subsidiaries) in associate) investments)
£’000) £’000) £’000) £’000) £’000)

14.  Company Cost and net book amount
at 1 January 2014 674) 1,561) 2,235) 500) 2,735)

Write-off –) (622) (622) –) (622)
Acquisition 70) 700) 770) –) 770)
Repayments –) (89) (89) –) (89)

) ) ) )
at 31 December 2014 744) 1,550) 2,294) 500) 2,794)

Disposal –) –) –) (500) (500)
Acquisition 73) 592) 665) –) 665)

) ) ) ) )
at 31 December 2015 817) 2,142) 2,959) –) 2,959)

) ) ) ) )

Of the loans to Group subsidiaries £592,000 is represented by 7% loan stock repayable
in instalments between October 2018 and September 2021 and £850,000 by 5%
(originally 15%) loan stock originally repayable in instalments between April 2009 and
February 2012.  In all cases repayments will only be requested when surplus cash is
available.

17.  Investments Investments in associate

CEPS PLC  31 December 2015

Notes to the Financial Statements continued

45

CEPS PLC  31 December 2015

Notes to the Financial Statements continued

Investments in subsidiary companies are stated at cost.  A list of subsidiary undertakings,
all of which have been included in the consolidation, is given below.

Proportion of)
* ownership)

) Proportion of* held by non-)